
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Member Development Steering Group 
 
To: Councillors Gunnell, Runciman and Wiseman 

 
Date: Tuesday, 23 June 2009 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Member Development Steering Group held on 6 May 2009. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
a matter within the Group’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5.00 pm on Monday 22 June 2009. 
 

4. IdEA Member Development Charter 
Status - Implementation Plan   

 
(Pages 7 - 42) 

 This report sets out a proposed implementation plan to work 
towards achieving Charter Status by October 2010. 
 
 
 



 

5. Member Development Programme 
2009/2010   

(Pages 43 - 58) 

 This report sets out the final draft of the proposed programme of 
Member Development events for 2009/2010. 
 

6. Member Development Annual Work Plan   (Pages 59 - 60) 
 The revised Member Development Annual Work Plan is attached 

for the Group’s consideration. 
 

 
 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting   
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 

Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can b
[...]
 Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP 

DATE 6 MAY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS POTTER, RUNCIMAN AND 
WISEMAN 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

RESOLVED: That Cllr Runciman be elected to act as Chair of the Steering 
Group. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.   

Cllr Runciman declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in the business 
generally, as an IDeA Member Peer. 

Cllr Potter declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in the business 
generally, as an IDeA Member Peer and a Peer Challenger. 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

4. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT CHARTER  

Members received a verbal report from Mike Leitch, a consultant for Local 
Government Yorkshire and Humber, on the issues involved in working 
towards the achievement of Charter status. 

Mr Leitch outlined the purpose of the Charter standard, which had been 
introduced as a national scheme in 2000 in order to raise the profile of 
Member training, to provide a structure and format for training delivery and 
to ensure the provision of Member-led training.  Yorkshire and the Humber 
was a leading region in this area of work, with 13 authorities in the region 
already holding Charter status.  The process of gaining Charter status 
required the Council to make a formal declaration, to create a Steering 
Group, and to undergo an assessment, which would be carried out by 
himself and selected Members from another council in the region.  
However, it was not simply a matter of ‘ticking boxes’, the aim being rather 
to tailor the provision of training and development to suit the particular 
needs of the authority and its Members.  The assessors would be looking 
for evidence of progress made by the authority against the assessment 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



criteria, which had recently been revised.  This evidence could include the 
minutes of the Steering Group, as well as improvements made over time in 
areas such as Members’ Personal Development Plans (PDPs).

During their discussion, Members noted that, although a considerable 
amount of work had been carried out in York on Member development over 
the years, it had not been formally ‘captured’.  They accepted the need for 
Member-led training and the increasing demand for internet courses and 
remote IT access but took the view that a mixed media approach was 
needed to training delivery and that PDPs should be conducted by an 
independent consultant, to ensure consistency.   

RESOLVED: (i) That the verbal report be noted and that Mike Leitch 
be thanked for his attendance. 

 (ii) That a copy of the revised assessment criteria be 
circulated to Members of the Steering Group.1 

REASON: For information and to assist the Group in their work. 

Action Required  
1. Circulate revised criteria to Steering Group Members   AEO  

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND 2009/10 ANNUAL WORK PLAN FOR 

THE STEERING GROUP  

Members considered a report which reminded them of the terms of 
reference for the Member Development Steering Group, as agreed at Full 
Council on 2 April 2009 (Annex A), and presented a proposed annual Work 
Plan for the Group in 2009/10 (Annex B).  

The Work Plan set out key actions in the Member Training and 
Development annual cycle and the Charter Implementation Plan.  To 
ensure a structured approach to training and development, the Steering 
Group would report three times per year to the Standards Committee, 
which could then pass on any recommendations in respect of funding etc. 
to Full Council. 

The Group queried whether 360° appraisals (included in the Plan for 
consideration in June) were suitable for use with Members.  They noted 
that it would be helpful to have an external advisor (such as Mike Leitch) 
present at future meetings and drew attention to the need to capture the 
development work being carried out by Members themselves, both within 
political groups and via the IDeA Peer process.   

RESOLVED: (i) That the Annual Work Plan at Annex B to the report be 
approved. 

 (ii) That a copy of the Charter Implementation Plan be 
circulated to Members of the Steering Group.1 

Page 4



 (iii) That Mike Leitch be invited to provide advice to 
Officers on documentation to be considered by the Steering 
Group and to attend meetings when required. 2

REASON: To ensure a structured and informed approach to the work of 
the Steering Group. 

Action Required  
1. Circulate Charter Implementation Plan to Steering Group 
Members  
2. Liaise with Mike Leitch re advice and attendance at future 
meetings   

AEO  

AEO  

6. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2009/2010  

Members considered a report which presented a draft programme of 
Member Development events for the year 2009/10. 

Members made some initial comments on the draft programme, whilst 
noting that they would need to discuss it further with their groups.  In 
particular, they commented that: 

• The programme did not include any Planning training events. 

• The ‘Looking after the Children’ session scheduled for July should 
not be delivered by Cllr Runciman, although she could chair the 
session. 

• A separate session on Safeguarding Children should be included in 
the programme, to be delivered by the Chair of the Safeguarding 
Board and the Safeguarding Manager. 

RESOLVED: That the draft programme be e-mailed to Steering Group 
Members to enable them to discuss the programme with their 
groups and provide a response in time for consideration at 
the next meeting.1 

REASON: So that the programme can be finalised after appropriate 
consultation with Members. 

Action Required  
1. E-mail draft programme to Steering Group Members, 
giving deadline for responses   

AEO  

7. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 2009-2010  

Members received a list of scheduled future meetings of the Group for the 
year 2009/10.  The start time for each meeting would be 4:00 pm. 

RESOLVED: That the list of scheduled meetings be noted and approved. 

REASON: For information. 

Page 5



C Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.30 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  

 

   

 

Member Development Steering Group 23 May 2009 

 
Report of the Head of Civic Legal and Democratic Services 

 

IdEA Member Development Charter Status – Implementation Plan 

This report sets out a proposed implementation plan to work towards achieving 
Charter Status by October 2010. 
 

Background 

1 At the last meeting in May 2009, the Steering Group received a brief overview 
from Mike Leitch, consultant to the Yorkshire & Humber Local Government 
Region, on what was required to achieve Charter Status. An implementation 
plan has subsequently been prepared setting out the key actions and steps 
required to gain Charter status by October 2010.    

Implementation Plan and Self-Assessment 

2. Attached at Annex A is the proposed Implementation Plan upon, which Mike 
Leitch has been consulted to ensure it is practical and flexible enough to meet 
the required elements for Charter status.  

3. The Plan sets out what key actions are required against the latest Self-
Assessment template for achieving the Charter and cross references relevant 
sections of the template.  The up to date version of the template is attached for 
Members’ perusal at Annex B.   

4. It is essential to have an achievable plan in place to set appropriate targets up 
to October 2010. It will then guide our progress along the way.  Periodic 
updates on progress can be received at future Working Group meetings if 
necessary.  

Consultation  

5.   Consultation is taking place with Mike Leitch on the content of the proposed 
implementation plan to ensure it meets the essential requirements of the self-
assessment template.  Any comments received will be reported at the 
meeting.  

Options  

 The following options are available to Members: 
 
6. (a) to agree the Implementation Plan as set out in Annex A;  

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 

(b) to agree a plan revised as appropriate further to any comments made at the 
meeting or any comments received from Mike Leitch.  
 

 

Corporate Strategy 2009/12 

7. Providing a clear, consistent framework for developing and training Members 
fits with the Council’s ambitions in its refreshed Corporate Strategy to make 
York a learning city. 

 Implications 

8. There are no direct financial, human resources, legal, property, crime & 
disorder or other implications associated with this report as such.   However, it 
should be noted that there will resource and equalities implications as the work 
progresses. There will be staffing implications in undertaking and supporting 
this work, given that the majority of support will come from the Senior Member 
Support Officer, who has many other responsibilities on a day to day basis.  
However, efforts are being made to recruit a part-time Member Support & 
Development Officer to work with the Senior Member Support Officer on this 
and other tasks.  

Equally, there will be equalities implications since some of the assessment 
requirements are specifically about access, relating not only to meetings and 
development opportunities but to decision making processes. For that reason, 
the plan specifically suggests undertaking an Equalities Impact Assessment 
on this work and any policy or working documents we are required to 
produce.  

Risk Management 
 

9. If members do not agree an implementation plan with clearly defined actions 
for achieving Charter status, there is a risk the proposed timetable of working 
towards October 2010 will fail.  Consequently, the decision taken by the 
Executive for the Council to achieve this status would not be implemented.  

 
Equally, it is essential to remember why Council initially established this 
Steering Group, which was fundamentally to develop and integrate training 
for members within the Council.  Working towards that engagement and 
integration is this Group’s main priority and achieving Charter status needs to 
be seen as a part of that process and not the primary driver.  
 

 Recommendation 

10. It is recommended the Member Development Steering Group approve the 
      attached Implementation Plan for achieving Charter status by October 2010, 
      as amended or otherwise.  

 

 

Page 8



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Quentin Baker 
Head of Civic Democratic and Legal Services 
 
Report Approved √ Date 12 June 2009 

Amanda Oxley 
Senior member Support Officer 
 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager     

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
  
                                                       
 

All √ Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
None. 
 
Annexes: 
Annex A – Implementation Plan 
Annex B – Self Assessment Template 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 1 

Member Development Charter Implementation Plan 
 

 
 

Action 
 

Action Owner Consider by MDSG Relevant Charter section 

C.1 Develop and agree Policy statement  
 

• Endorsement to Group Leaders sign off 
by LGYH  (awaited) this is to be used as a 
preface to the Policy Statement 

 

AO/DS Ongoing  
Sept 09 

 

Section 1.2 
 

C.2 Develop and agree Member Development 
Strategy to include equality/access statement 
 

DS/AO September 09 
Council October 

Section 1.1 
Section 5.1 
Need to EIA this Evie to assist! 

C.3 Develop and Agree Annual Member 
Development Programme ensuring activities 
have clearly stated purpose and objectives and  
take into account equality of access when 
scheduling/organising events and include: 
 

• Personal development plans for each 
Member 

• Pre Council seminars 

• Formal training events (general) 

• Formal training events (role specific) 

• Shared training opportunities (other 
Councils/partners) 

• External opportunities (Leadership 
Academy) 

• E-learning 

• Mentoring (internal/external) 

• Information sharing opportunities (e.g. 
feedback on courses/events ) 

 
 
 

AO/DS End June 09 Section 1.6 
Section 2.4 
Section 2.6 (shared learning)  
Section 2.7 (induction) 
 
Section 2.8  :  Political and team 
development? 
 
Section 3.1 
Section 3.2 
 
Section 3.3 
 
 
 
 
Section 3.4 
Section 3.5 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

1



Annex A 

 2 

  
 
 

Action 
 

Action Owner Consider by MDSG Relevant  Charter section 

C4 Personal Develop
[...]
ter 

• Sign the charter pledge Group 
Leaders/Chief Exec 

• Prepare for and organise Pre-
assessment visit 

• Gathering of evidence 

• Final assessment 
 

 
AO 

 
AO 

 
AO 

 
AO 

 
March 09 

 
Jan 2010 

 
May 09  
onwards 

August 2010  

 

 
 
 

P
a

g
e
 1

4



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Member Development Steering Group 23 June 2009 

 
Report of the Head of Civic Legal and Democratic Services 

 

Member Development Programme 2009/2010 

Summary 

1. Further to the last meeting of the Steering Group in May 2009, this report sets 
out the final draft of the proposed programme of Member Development 
events for 2009/2010 

 

Background 

2. The last full programme of development events for members took place 
throughout 2007 following the elections.  Following this intensive period 
subsequent training has been arranged on an as and when basis on topics 
such as, Planning, Risk Management, Partnership Working, Scrutiny, Data 
Protection and Member/Officer Relationships.  

 
3. As a part of good practice and the sequence of events required to achieve 

ID&eA Member Development Charter Status, the involvement of this Steering 
Group is essential in establishing an integral Annual Development 
Programme for Members.  

 
4. Once produced and running effectively, the evaluation of the programme and 

attendance at development sessions by members will be monitored regularly 
by the Steering Group as part of a comprehensive approach towards the 
programme and seeking corporate and Member engagement with it.  

 

Annual Programme of Development Events 2009/2010 

5. Attached is the final draft programme for 2009/2010 (An
[...]
or delivering 
training/development to Members, then some consideration to phasing the 
number of PDPs offered might be necessary.  The aim of the Executive in 
setting out its framework for achieving creditable Member development 
was for all Members to receive a PDP. However, this Steering Group will 
need to bear in mind those aims whilst assessing actual available budget.  

 

• Human Resources (HR) – Any HR issues arising from the programme 
relate to trainers & staff support for events.  

• Equalities - There are no equality implications other than the proposed 
Pre-council Seminar on Equality and Human Rights legislation which is 
intended to positively promote awareness of these issues for members.  
Members will receive at a future meeting a suggested Member Training 
and Development strategy/policy which will take account of access, 
equality and diversity issues. 

• Legal – There are no Legal implications associated with this report. 

• Crime and Disorder – There are no crime and disorder implications 
associated with this report. 

• Information Technology (IT) – Any IT implications associated with this 
report relate to the provision of ECDL training made available to members 
as part of the Member Development Programme. 

• Property – There are no property implications associated with this report 

Page 46



 

• Other – There are not other implications associated with this report. 

Risk Management 
 

16. If members do not agree an annual Programme, there is a risk that the 
Council will fail to achieve either Charter Status or to improve development 
opportunities for Members. 
 

 Recommendation 

17.It is recommended that Members: 
 

(a) Approve the final draft Member Development Programme, as revised 
or not, to enable arrangements for the delivery of  planned events for 
2009/2010 to commence; and 

(b) Indicate their preferred external consultant for Members PDPs for 
2009/10, to enable Democratic Services to make a suitable 
appointment 
[...]
 services 
experienced by children in the Authority’s 
care. 

 
 
All Members 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All Members 

 
 
To ensure all members are aware of their 
duty with regard to Human Rights and 
Equality and to link in with the Corporate 
Strategy regarding inclusiveness 
currently  being addressed by the revised 
scrutiny structure 
 
In response to the ten year child care 
strategy and the duties on Councils set 
out in the child care act 2006 ‘every child 
matters’ 

 
 
In-house Nil cost 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In-house Nil cost 

 
July  

 
tbc 

 
Cross Cutting Scrutiny Committees 
A number of short sessions on the impact of 
the recent changes to York’s Scrutiny 
framework on individual Scrutiny 
Committees remit and functions 
 

 
Members of 
Scrutiny – by 
committee 

  
Due to the recent changes in the 
structure, functions and make-up of 
scrutiny committees in the Council.  This 
will include how scrutiny works with LSP 
partners to monitor LAA targets and 
delivery of sustainable corporate strategy 
 

 
In-house Nil cost 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 4

9



Annex A 

2 

 
 

REVISED  PROGRAMME OF EVENTS 2009/2010 
 

Date Time Session Details Target audience Reason for training Trainer and basic 
cost net of VAT 

 

 
17 July 

 
12.30- 
2.30pm 

 
Safeguarding Adults 
 
 

 
All Members 

  
In-house Nil cost 
 

29 July 
prov 

1 – 4pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5-8pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exploring the Four Principles of Effective 
Scrutiny 

• Providing a critical friend 

• Reflecting the voice and concerns 
of the public 

• Taking the lead and owning the 
scrutiny process 

• Making an impact on the delivery of 
public services 

 
Chairing Scrutiny 
Chairing an overview and scrutiny  is quite 
different from chairing a business meeting 
or Council committee.  This session will 
equip members with a  new skills set 
specific to scrutiny which will examine what 
scrutiny chairs need to do before, during 
and after scrutiny events. 
 

All members of 
Scrutiny 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cur
[...]
ons for additional events  
 
Officer Member Relationships 
 
Leadership Academy X1 place 
 
Personal Development Plans  

 
 
 
 
£2,800 
 
£1,500 
 
£4112 (max) 

 

Estimated total cost net of VAT, 
Expenses and Catering 

 
£8,412 

 
 
Suggestions for Additional events  
 
1. Officer/Member Relationships – Cost £2,800 

This would be a large scale session with as many members and officers encouraged to attend as possible in a theatre style setting. Dead Ernest Theatre Co would tailor 
two theatre style sessions to our specific requirements consisting of two short plays at each of the sessions tackling a number of issues and exploring relationships 
between members and officers. The session would be a combined session involving All Members and Senior Officers.  In addition, the workshop will also touch on 
equality issues.  

 
Reason for training: identified as priority area for York by Audit Commission.  Initial training sessions took place for members in October 08.  This is the second phase of 
training aimed at all members and senior managers.   
 

2.  ID&eA Peer Support Executive/shadow Executive – Cost £6,400 plus Exps 

P
a
g
e
 5

3



Annex A 

6 

At the request of the Chief Executive, the ID&eA have submitted proposals for the delivery of peer support to members of the 3 main groups to assist them in better 
aligning their focus on the Sustainable Community Strategy, the Corporate Strategy and the council’s budget process.The suggested allocation across the groups is as 
follows: 

• Lib Dems – 5 days 

• Labour – 2 days 

• Conservative – 2 days 
 
 Full details of the proposals can be found in Annex 2 
 
 3.  ID&eA Leadership Academy – Cost £1,500 per member + accommodation expenses 
 
Historically we have offered 2 places each year with both the Lib Dem and the Labour Group both nominating a member of their group each 
of funding 2 places each year has a substantial effect on the limited Member Development Budget.  With this in mind and with a he
[...]
-Council Seminar on Understanding CAA and links to the Corporate Plan – In-house no costs 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 5

5



P
a

g
e
 5

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Annex B 

 

Wendy Mizon (Provider 1) 
Brief Biography 
Wendy has a background in HR and before taking semi-retirement she was 
working for Gateshead Council.  Wendy now works as a consultant and has 
carried out PDP's for elected members at a number of local authorities in the 
North e.g. Gatehead, Darlinton, Stockton and Hartlepool.   
  
Her rates are £350 per day and aims to carry out 4 PDP's in a day (this works 
out at £87.50 per PDP). 
 
 

Mike Leitch (Provider 2) 
Brief Biography 
Mike  took early retirement from Local Government Yorkshire and Humber 
where he was Head of Service (Learning & Consultancy) since the 
organisation was formed in 2006. He was regional lead officer for member 
development. Prior to that he was Assistant Director (Learning & 
Development) at the Local Government Management Board for Yorkshire & 
Humberside. A post he held for 18 years. Mike has also held senior training 
and development posts in Kirkless MC and Bradford MDC. 
 
Trading under the name MCL Associates, Mike is keen to ensure that his 
work/life balance is weighted towards life rather than work and therefore has 
decided to limit his working  activities to ad-hoc projects associated with 
member development, including support and assessment relating to the 
Charter, PDP interviews etc. He is fully insured (Professional Liability 
Insurance). 
 
With LGYH, Mike also co-ordinated various networks including the Regional 
Member Development Officers Group, the Regional Scrutiny Managers 
Network and the Regional Scrutiny Chairs Network. 
 
He holds a BA in Politics and European Management and is a Member of the 
Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development. 
 
Mike has been involved with the Charter for Member Development since its 
inception and represented th
[...]
ce in gaining charter status 
 

Dec 09  

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 6

P
a
g
e
 5

9



January  • Budget Recommendations 

• Agree communications plan 
 

Jan 10 Feb 10 

March • Review Communications Plan 

• Consider annual monitor of attendance 

• Consider draft MDP 2010/2011 
 

 
April 10 

 

April 2010 • Consider annual monitor of attendance 

• Agree Member Development Programme 
 

  

 
 

In addition to the above  the Steering Group will also consider other items including suggested training throughout the year. 
 

 P
a

g
e
 6

0


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 IdEA Member Development Charter Status - Implementation Plan
	Annex A  Implementatin Plan June 09
	Charter Self Assessment

	5 Member Development Programme 2009/2010
	annex A Final draft Programme 09
	Annex B - consultant fees

	6 Member Development Annual Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP 

DATE 23 JUNE 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS RUNCIMAN, WISEMAN AND 
GUNNELL 

  

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Runciman declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in the 
business generally, as an IDeA Member Peer. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the meeting of the Member Development Steering 

Group held on 6 May 2009 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. IDEA MEMBER DEVELOPMENT CHARTER STATUS - 

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN  

 
Members received a report that set out a proposed Implementation Plan to 
work towards achieving Charter Status by October 2010.   
 
It was noted that the Implementation Plan had been endorsed by Group 
Leaders.  A copy of the plan had also been forwarded to Mike Leitch, a 
consultant to the Yorkshire and Humber Local Government Region, and 
his feedback was awaited.  He would also provide support in reviewing 
progress on the plan.   
 
Members were pleased to note the variety of training opportunities that 
were available, including in-house training sessions, the use of external 
providers and e-learning.   
 
It was agreed that it was important that arrangements were in place to 
meet individual Members’ training needs where necessary, as well as 



providing training opportunities that were open to all.  Where Members had 
recently taken up new portfolio responsibilities or had been  appointed to 
committees on which they had not previously served, there may be a need 
to provide specific training either in-house or from another source. 
 
It was suggested that information should be circulated to Members to 
advise them as to how they could access the North Yorkshire Partnership 
Learning Pool and for data on the uptake of this support to be obtained1. 
 
A draft Development Plan would be presented to the Working Group at the 
next meeting and this would then be considered at the Council meeting on 
15 October 20092.   
 
Members agreed on the need to ensure that costings were in place.  Once 
Members’ development requirements had been identified there would be a 
need to prioritise how the budget was allocated. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Implementation Plan be approved. 
 
REASON: To provide a clear, consistent framework to meet Members’ 

training and development needs and to work towards 
achieving Charter status by October 2010.  

 
Action Required  
1. Circulate information to Members regarding access to the North 
Yorkshire Partnership Learning Pool. Obtain data on take-up.  
2. Draft Development Plan for presentation at next meeting.   
 

 
AEO  
 
AEO  

 
5. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2009/2010  

 
Members considered a report that set out the final draft of the proposed 
programme of Member Development Events for 2009/2010. It was noted 
that it was now intended that the Cross Cutting Scrutiny Committee training 
sessions would be replaced by the “Exploring the Four Principles of 
Effective Scrutiny” event that was to be held on 29 July 2009. 
 
It was agreed that there was a need to ensure that all training experiences 
were recorded, including those that had not been arranged directly by 
Member Support Services.  The PDPs would be a useful tool in recording 
training activity.  It was suggested that electronic certificates could be sent 
to Members who had attended a number of events. 
 
The Steering Group would carry out an audit and review of training that 
had been undertaken and would consider factors impacting on the take-up 
of development opportunities and how cost-effective training sessions had 
been. It would therefore be helpful if Members were asked to indicate their 
reasons for declining training opportunities.  It was also important for 
Members to be encouraged to put forward suggestions regarding training 
sessions. 
 
Consideration was given to the suggestions for additional events.  A 
proposal had been submitted by the Chief Executive and the Leader 



regarding ID&eA peer support to members of the three main groups to 
assist them in better aligning their focus on the Sustainable Community 
Strategy, the Corporate Strategy and the council’s budget process.  It was 
noted that the proposed cost of this support would be £6,400 plus 
expenses.  Discussion took place regarding the proposed allocation of the 
training to the groups and as to whether it would be possible to obtain the 
training at a reduced cost.  It would also be helpful to ascertain how the 
training differed to that offered by the LGA and to obtain details of the 
programme that was to be offered by the Leadership Academy when it 
came to the York region.   
 
Discussion took place regarding possible events that could be arranged for 
Local Democracy Week.  The promotion of citizenship and community 
leadership was one of the actions in the Member Development Charter 
Implementation Plan.   
 
Consideration was given to the commissioning of one or more consultants 
to undertake the Personal Development Plans (PDPs).  Expressions of 
interest had been received from two consultants and their biographies and 
details of their fees had been included in the report.  Members stressed the 
importance of ensuring that the process of putting in place PDPs 
commenced as soon as possible. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Member Development Programme for 

2009/2010 be approved subject to the following 
additions1: 
 

• An additional training session on “Safeguarding 
Adults” to be arranged for an evening during the 
Autumn 2009.   

• “Officer Member Relationships” training session to 
be included in the programme. 

• A pre-council seminar to be arranged on 
“Understanding CAA and links to the Corporate 
Plan”. 

 
(ii) That further information be provided on the ID&eA 

Peer Support training, including more detailed costings 
(as outlined in Annex 2 that had been omitted from the 
agenda papers) and details of similar training offered 
by other providers (including the training offered 
through the Leadership Academy when it comes to 
York)2. 

 
(iii) That “A Councillor Who Me?” event be held during 

Local Democracy Week – the event to be funded from 
the departmental budget and not the budget allocated 
for Member development3. 

 
(iv) That the Working Group recommended that Mike 

Leitch be appointed as external consultant for 
Members’ Personal Development Plans for 2009/10 



and that the carrying out of PDPs commence as soon 
as possible4. 

 
 
REASONS: (i) To enable arrangements for the delivery of planned 
   events for 2009/2010 to commence. 
 

(ii) To enable Democratic Services to make a suitable 
appointment for the provision of PDPs. 

 
Action Required  
1. Update and publish draft training programme to incorporate 
agreed additions.  
2. Provide Steering Group with additional information as requested  
3. Arrange training session on "A Councillor - Who Me?"  
4. Arrange for M Leitch to carry out PDPs.   
 
 

 
AEO  
 
AEO  
AEO  
AEO  

6. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT ANNUAL WORK PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to the revised Member Development Annual 
Work Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Member Development Annual Work Plan be 
    approved. 
 
  (ii) That Mike Leitch be invited to attend the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor C Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.10 pm and finished at 5.15 pm]. 


